
 

Corporate & Democratic Services 

www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings 

 

Cabinet Agenda 
 

Monday, 7 December 2020 at 6.00 pm 

This meeting will be held digitally.  A viewing link will be posted on our website nearer the time. 
 
 
For further information, please contact Democratic Services on 01424 451484 or email: 
democraticservices@hastings.gov.uk 
 

  Page No. 

1.   Apologies for Absence 
 

 

2.   Minutes of Last Meeting 
 

1 - 8 

3.   Declaration of Interests 
 

 

4.   Changes to Council Constitution 9 - 102 

 (Christine Barkshire-Jones, Chief Legal Officer) 
(Council decision) 
 

 

5.   12/13 York Buildings 103 - 106 

 (Peter Grace, Chief Finance Officer) 
(Cabinet decision) 
 

 

6.   Notification of Additional Urgent Items 
 

 

7.   Exclusion of the Public  

 To resolve that the public be excluded from the meeting during the 
consideration of the items of business listed below because it is 
likely that if members of the public were present there would be 
disclosure to them of “exempt” information as defined in the 
paragraphs of schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 
referred to in the relevant report 
 

 

8.   Commercial Property Lease 107 - 110 

 (Peter Grace, Chief Finance Officer) 
(Cabinet decision) 
 

 

9.   Urgent Items (if any)  
 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET 
 

2 NOVEMBER 2020 
 

CAB. 1 

 
 

Present: Councillors Forward (Chair), Fitzgerald (Vice-Chair), Barnett, 
Batsford, Chowney, Evans, O’Callaghan and Rogers. 
 
 

 
282. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
None received 
 
283. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
None received. 
 
 
284. MINUTES OF LAST MEETING  
 
RESOLVED – that the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 5th October 2020 
be approved as a true record. 
 
 
285. FINAL ACCOUNTS 2019/2020  
 
The Chief Finance Officer presented a report on the outturn of the last financial year, 
ending in March 2020.   
 
The financial landscape has changed dramatically from last year and continues to 
change as we move through this year.  It is important to understand last year’s closing 
position given the financial impacts occurring this year as a result of COVID-19.  The 
report provides a starting point to understand our reserves position in particular and to 
help identify ongoing savings that will need to be made in current and future years.  
Any underspends in the year will be helpful but it is the ongoing savings that will be 
achieved which helps balance the budget for future years. 
 
The audit of the final accounts, being carried out by external auditors, Grant Thornton, 
has been delayed this year.  The final accounts themselves are meant to be presented 
to the Audit Committee on the revised date of November 12th.  Unfortunately, Grant 
Thornton will not be in a position to give a view on the accounts by this date, mainly as 
a direct result of COVID-19. The Council’s accounts remain in draft format and could 
be subject to change.  
 
Currently, it looks like it was a good year, as the deficit of £1.598m was reduced from 
the £1.798m that was predicted in February 2020 – a reduction of £200,000. The big 
variations are identified in the appendices; of particular note are those in respect of 
street cleaning, waste and grounds maintenance.  These areas need to be looked at 
to see if they can provide savings in the future.  Whilst the report identifies numerous 
variations there is a lot more work to be carried out in order to set budgets for future 
years. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



CABINET 
 

2 NOVEMBER 2020 
 

CAB. 2 
 

There remain uncertainties around the future of non-domestic rate income and 
whether the appeals provision remains sufficient given the significant payments being 
made.  Councillor Peter Chowney highlighted the level of savings being achieved and 
the Priority Income and Expenditure Review (PIER) savings in particular – as detailed 
in the appendices.    
 
Councillor Chowney proposed approval of the recommendations, seconded by 
Councillor Rogers.  
 
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) that: 
 
1. Cabinet review the revenue and capital outturn positions for 2019/20.  
 
2. That the 2019-20 outturn position, along with the revised estimates for 
2020/21 be taken into account when preparing the 2021/22 budget.  
 
3. Cabinet review the achievement of Priority Income and Efficiency Review 
(PIER) savings for 2019/20. 
 

Reasons: 
 
Compliance with statutory requirements and good practice. The Council is 
accountable for the use of public money and continuously seeks to improve Value for 
Money.  
 
The outturn position informs the budget setting process. Where there are under or 
overspends the reasons behind these are investigated with a view to reallocating 
resources to meet priorities.  
 
The 2016/17 Audit Completion Report from the council’s external auditors (BDO at the 
time) recommended that management report on the achievement of PIER savings 
following their implementation. 
 
 
286. COVID-19 LOCKDOWN UPDATE  
 
As everyone is aware, we are now heading towards another lockdown on Thursday.  
This is another worrying time which increases people’s fear.  The Leader reassured all 
the residents and businesses that Hastings Borough Council will do all it can to work 
with partners to support everyone through this next period of lockdown.   
 
The Managing Director updated on what is happening and what the council is planning 
for going into the lockdown on Thursday.  
 
Following announcements on Saturday night, the Managing Director attended a 
briefing with Secretary of State for Local Government on Sunday evening.  
 

Page 2



CABINET 
 

2 NOVEMBER 2020 
 

CAB. 3 
 

At the briefing, the Secretary of State explained that the details of what we need to 
know about managing this lockdown would be made available over the next few days. 
 
So whilst we are preparing for Thursday, we are waiting to hear a number of things 
including: 
 

 Cla
[...]
r thanked all the officers who work at the council as they have been going 
above and beyond for a very long time.  They are being asked to step up again to be 
there for the residents of the town and there is every confidence that they will do that 
again.  We have to remember to be kind to each other because this is very stressful 
for everybody concerned and it is hoped residents are going to understand the 
priorities that have been outlined and there may be some changes to some of the 
services.  We have got through this so far is by coming together as a community, 
looking out for each other, cooperating and showing understanding and it is certain we 
are going to continue to do that.  All councillors were also thanked, it is important that 
they continue to look after themselves so that they can continue to look after the 
residents of the town.  The Leader also encouraged residents to get in touch with their 
ward councillors if any concerns or issues need to be raised.   
 
 

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at 6:30pm) 

Page 4



CABINET 
 

23 NOVEMBER 2020 
 

CAB. 1 

 
 
 
287. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
The Managing Director declared no interests. 

 
288. ADDITIONAL RESTRICTIONS GRANT SCHEME  
 
The Assistant Director Financial Services and Revenues (Chief Finance Officer), 
submitted a report to agree a policy for the use and distribution of the Additional 
Restrictions Grant (ARG) funding (£1,853,220) received from government. 
 
This discretionary grant scheme has been developed by the Council in response to an 
announcement made by the Secretary of State for Business, Energy & Industrial 
Strategy made on 31st October 2020 which sets out the basic circumstances whereby 
an additional restriction grant payment may be made by the Council to a business 
which has to close or are severely affected due to localised or widespread national 
restrictions being put in place to manage coronavirus and save lives. 
 
Whilst the awarding of grants will largely be at the Council’s discretion, the 
Department for Business, Energy & Industrial Strategy (BEIS) has set down criteria 
which must be met by each business making an application. 
 
Localised restrictions are legally binding restrictions imposed on specific Local 
Authority areas or multiple Local Authority areas, where the Secretary of State for 
Health and Social Care requires the closure of businesses in a local area under 
regulations made using powers in Part 2A of the Public Health (Control of Disease) 
Act 1984 in response to the threat posed by coronavirus and commonly as part of a 
wider set of measures.  
 
National restrictions are nationally binding widespread restrictions imposed by 
Parliament under legislation. The current national restrictions are made under the 
Health Protection (Coronavirus, Restrictions) (England) (No. 4) Regulations 2020. 
 
Grants under this scheme will be available for the 2020/21 and 2021/22 financial years 
only. 
 
The government advise that: 
 
(a) No grant can be paid for any period where the localised or widespread national 
restrictions were in place prior to 14th October 2020. 
 
(b) Where any area enters either a localised restriction (LCAL3) or where a national 
restriction applies, additional assistance may be given to businesses under the 
Council’s Local Restrictions Support Grants (Closed) Scheme (as amended). 
 
Under the emergency powers set out in Part 4 of the Council’s Constitution the 
Managing Director made the decision in consultation with the following Councillors: 
Cllr Forward, Cllr Fitzgerald, Cllr Batsford, Cllr Chowney, Cllr Rogers and Cllr Lee. 

Public Document Pack

Page 5



CABINET 
 

23 NOVEMBER 2020 
 

CAB. 2 
 

 
RESOLVED- 

1. The Council’s Managing Director in consultation with the Leader of the Council, the 

Deputy Leader, and the lead member for Financial Management and Estates approve 

the Hastings Additional Restrictions Grant Policy on behalf of the Council under 

Emergency Powers. 

2. The Chief Finance Officer is authorised to make technical amendments and 

adjustments to the scheme in consultation with the lead member for Financial 

Management and Estates to ensure available funding is distributed, and that it meets 

the criteria set by the Council and remains in line with Central Government guidance. 

 

Reasons for Recommendations: 

1. The Council needs to agree an Additional Restriction Grant scheme as a matter of 

urgency to support businesses within the Borough. 

2. Developing a scheme which has limited levels of funding that can not be exceeded, 

requires a degree of delegated authority to make technical amendments and 

adjustments to the scheme if grants are to be awarded quickly and to those which 

meet the eligibility criteria. 

 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 6



 

Managing Director Decision 

Record 
Part 4 of the Council’s Constitutional Emergency 

Powers 

 

Date: 23rd November 2020 

Item: Additional Restrictions Grant (ARG) Scheme Policy 

Report by: Peter Grace, Assistant Director, Financial Services and Revenues (Chief Finance 

Officer) 

Decision type: Cabinet 

Recommendations: 

1. The Council’s Managing Director in consultation with the Leader of the Council, the Deputy 

Leader, and the lead member for Financial Management and Estates approve the Hastings 

Additional Restrictions Grant Policy on behalf of the Council under Emergency Powers. 

2. The Chief Finance Officer is authorised to make technical amendments and adjustments to the 

scheme in consultation with the lead member for Financial Management and Estates to ensure 

available funding is distributed, and that it meets the criteria set by the Council and remains in line 

with Central Government guidance. 

 

Reasons for Recommendations: 

1. The Council needs to agree an Additional Restriction Grant scheme as a matter of urgency to 

support businesses within the Borough. 

2. Developing a scheme which has limited levels of funding that can not be exceeded, requires a 

degree of delegated authority to make technical amendments and adjustments to the scheme if 

grants are to be awarded quickly and to those which meet the eligibility criteria. 

 

Decision made in consultation with: 

Page 1

Minute Annex 

Page 7



 

Cabinet For Against Abstain 

Councillor Forward X   

Councillor Fitzgerald X   

Councillor Chowney X   

Councillor Barnett    

Councillor Batsford X   

Councillor Evans    

Councillor O’Callaghan    

Councillor Rogers X   

Opposition    

Councillor Lee X   

Councillor Patmore    

 

The Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee gave approval for this decision to be made in 

accordance with rule 26.21 (Special Urgency) of the Council’s Constitution. 

Signed 

 

Jane Hartnell 

Managing Director 

Hastings Borough Council 

Page 2Page 8



 
 
 
 

 Report Template v30.0 
 

 
 

 

Report To: Cabinet 
 

Date of Meeting: 7th December 2020 

Report Title: Constitutional Amendments and Amendments to the Participants 
Guidance to ‘Virtual’ Meetings 

Report By: Chris Barkshire-Jones, Chief Legal Officer and Monitoring Officer 

Key Decision: Y 
 

Classification: Council decision  

 
 

Purpose of Report 

The council has now had its first full council meeting. Prior to that a Participants’ Guidance to 
Virtual Meetings had been written. It was decided at a previous WAG meeting that before we 
publish the Guidance document we would have a de-brief meeting to consider the full council 
meeting. We anticipated that changes to the council’s constitution during Covid would be 
necessary. 
 

Recommendation(s) 

1. Cabinet recommend to full council that the constitutional amendments are approved. 
2. Cabinet recommend to full council that the ‘Participants Guidance to Virtual Meetings’ 

is included in the council’s constitution as Appendix 3 at Part 4 and is published on the 
Council’s website. 

 
 

Reasons for Recommendations 

1. The Council must make provision for the procedures of the council’s constitution to work 
for ‘Virtual’ meetings during the current Covid 19 pandemic 

 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



Report Template v30.0 
 

 
 

Introduction 

1. It is normal procedure for a Council’s Monitoring Officer to update the council’s constitution 
periodically to ensure that it provides the council with the right tools to deliver council 
meetings that have procedures that work for all involved as well as keeping the constitution 
legislatively up to-date. 

2. During the Covid 19 pandemic it has been necessary to adapt our procedures to produce 
‘virtual’ meetings to comply with government guidance and regulations. 

3. We started with regulatory meetings such as Environment and Safety, Licensing and 
Planning and now have run the full gambit by producing cabinet and full council meetings. 

4. In order to do so officers from Legal, IT and Democratic Services have worked on procedures 
and Guidance to assist participants and have highlighted the need to have some of the 
constitutional rules tweaked to provide a better framework in order to run the meetings both 
for the members of the public and officers and councillors. 

5. The constitutional amendments and amendments to the participants guidance to ‘Virtual’ 
meetings have both been discussed at a meeting of the Working Arrangement Group (WAG).  
WAG agreed all proposed amendments to Part 4 of the council’s constitution.  WAG also 
requested that an amendment be made to Part 5 of the council’s constitution to require a 
councillor to disconnect from a virtual meeting where they have a prejudicial interest where 
they would otherwise leave the room.  It was agreed that councillors need to leave their 
cameras on at all times during virtual meetings. IT will be trialling this at the next full council 
meeting in December and will report back if there are any technical difficulties.   

Participants Guidance to ‘Virtual’ Meetings 

6. This document has developed over a period of time as we have rolled our virtual meetings. 

7. Officers from Legal Services, Democratic Services and IT have contributed to it as have 
councillors. We had decided that a de-brief meeting after full council held on 21st October 
2020 would be necessary to discuss any last amendments to the guidance. 

8. We noticed that councillors need to be aware that the cameras give a ‘close up’ view of the 
councillor and their surrounding area. So councillors need to keep the area free of their family 
and pets. They need to have their corporate background on Teams and wear their 
headphones for optimum sound quality.  It is likely that some training will need to be given to 
councillors. It is also suggested that councillors view some of the footage to see what the 
public view of themselves is. 

9. WAG requested a more formalised version of the Participants Guidance to ‘Virtual’ Meetings 
be included as Appendix 3 of Part 4 of the constitution (Appendix 3).  The guidance attached 
to this report as Appendix 2 is to be put on the council’s website.   

Constitutional Amendments 

10. These are attached for consideration and discussion at Appendix 1. The proposed changes 
can be found at Paragraphs 9, 11.1, 18.3, 18.4, 22.1, 22.2, 22.3, 22.4, 23.1, 26.3, 28.8, 
29.14 and Appendix 3.  Mainly they refer to the procedures for petitions and public question 
time. How we will now operate and what the data protection issues are in publishing name 

Page 10



Report Template v30.0 
 

 
 

and addresses of members of the public. The Data Protection Officer has amended the 
privacy notice for Democratic Services to say that we will publish information in this way. We 
will also update the council’s website to assist members of the public and ask those that ask 
questions their permission to publish their name. Also petitioners need to be told on the 
council’s website that their name will be published. 

11. There are also interpretations of the various sections that apply
[...]
matter which would require the disclosure of exempt information 
as defined by Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972. 

 
Except for motions which can be moved without notice under Rule 15, written 
notice of every motion, signed by at least one Councillor, must be delivered to 
the Chief Legal Officer not later than 8 clear working days before the date of 
the Council meeting. These will be entered in a book open to public inspection.  
 
 

Motion set out in agenda 
 

14.2 Motions for which notice has been given will be listed on the agenda in the 
order in which notice of the motion was received and the motion accepted, 
unless the member giving notice states, in writing, that they propose to move it 
to a later meeting or withdraw it. 
 

14.3 The agenda for each Council meeting, other than the Annual Meeting, shall 
include all notices of motions which relate to Council functions proposed to be 
moved at that meeting which have been received in time, accepted by the 
Chief Legal Officer and have not been withdrawn in writing by the proposer. 
Motions which are the responsibility of Council will be dealt with in the order 
upon which they are received.   
 

14.4 If a motion set out in the summons is not moved either by a Councillor who 
gave notice thereof or by some other Councillor on their behalf it shall, unless 
postponed by consent of the Council, be treated as withdrawn and shall not be 
moved without fresh notice. 
 

14.5 Motions which relate to matters which are not the responsibility of Council (e.g. 
Cabinet functions) will be referred by the Chief Legal Officer to the responsible 
body for consideration at its next available meeting. The proposer and 
seconder (or some other Councillor on their behalf) of the motion are entitled 
to speak to the motion at the meeting of that body. Only members of that body 
may move or second a proposition at the meeting of that body. 
 

14.6 No notice of motion, which if adopted, will, in the opinion of 
[...]
uk            01424 451728 

Contact between participants within the meeting can take place but remember if you 

chat generally this is visible by the public. If you want to chat privately with a 

participant hover over the person’s name and then chat. The chair of a meeting is 

asked to take legal advice as and when they want. This is not FOIable. 

All chairs of meetings have or will be given training before they chair a live virtual 

meeting. Training can also be carried out for any participants on request. Please 

contact IT Helpdesk. Participants are advised to watch themselves on available 

recordings as a training exercise.  

 

 

 

Page 101

mailto:democraticservices@hastings.gov.uk
mailto:helpdesk@hastings.gov.uk
mailto:cbarkshire-jones@hastings.gov.uk
mailto:kcameron@hastings.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 

 Report Template v30.0 
 

 
 

 

Report To: Cabinet 

Date of Meeting: 7 December 2020 

Report Title: 12/13 York Buildings 

Report By: Peter Grace, Chief Finance Officer 

Key Decision:  Y 
 

Classification: Cabinet decision 

 
 

Purpose of Report 

To seek approval for additional funding to meet unforeseen costs in the conversion of the upper 
floors to six flats. 

 
 

Recommendation(s) 

1. To increase the budget for this project by £166,000 to £1.011m to meet additional 
maintenance costs, remedy issues identified when converting the upper floors to 6 
flats, and to meet additional contract costs arising from Covid-19.  

2. Fund £46,000 of the additional costs from the Renewals and Repairs Reserve with the 
remaining balance being funded by borrowing. 
 
 

 

 

 
 

Reasons for Recommendations 

This is a significant regeneration project in the Town centre on a Grade 2 listed building. 
Maintenance works have been identified e.g. to the mathematical tiles which would be best 
undertaken whilst the scaffolding for the major Capital works are in place. There are also further 
works required to remedy new issues uncovered within the building. A 16 week contract extension 
is required as a result of Covid-19 and there are additional costs associated with this.  
 

Page 103

Agenda Item 5



Report Template v30.0R 
 

 
 

Introduction 

1. The conversion of the upper floors of this grade 2 listed building to six flats is a major project 
and has been included in the Capital programme since 2017. Given the grade 2 status and 
associated conservation requirements the project was never seen as straight forward, and has 
indeed remained challenging not least because of Covid-19.  

2. The large spaces above retail shops in town centres across the country have been seen as 
opportunities to help tackle some of the issues faced by town centres and their continued 
sustainability. The historically low borrowing rates provided, and continue to provide, the 
Council with the means to convert the otherwise unusable space in a building it owns, to meet 
severe housings needs in the borough. 

3. The construction works were largely started on the 9 December 2019 with the removal of 
asbestos followed by the general works starting in January 2020. The works were disrupted 
due to the government lockdown on 23 March 2020 and the site was closed for health and 
safety concerns and the supply chain for materials being considerably disrupted. Works 
resumed in June 2010 after a closure of 10 weeks, with a further week to re-establish welfare 
facilities on site. 

4. The cabinet last considered this project in September 2019, when the budget was increased to 
£846,000 (from £757,000).  

5. The Council’s project managers (Mackellar Schwerdt LLP – Chartered Architects) have 
advised that Covid-19 and further major structural works will result in an extended contract 
period of some 16 weeks to 23 July 2021 – with all the added associated costs e.g. scaffolding 
hire etc. They have advised that the structural works result from “the poor quality of the 
original structure and what appears to be a lack of understanding by the original builder on the 
principals of structure”.  

6. Unforeseen Costs  
 
Additional costs are arising from: 
 
Structural works (£28,211) & making good (£18,917 to date) – plus extensive historic water 
damage to the building leading to the removal of the flat roof above room F7. 
Fire protection requirements throughout the building to meet latest regulations, Wood beetle 
treatments (£4,620) 
Additional asbestos removal found during opening up (£9,629) 
Gas, Water and electrical utility works  (£6180) – omitted from contract costs as ordered direct 
by the Council 
Provisional sums included for Carpets, drainage surveys. 

7. Maintenance Costs 
 
The contract was for internal conversion works, but once underway it has become clear that 
external structures, windows, cills and gullies also require maintenance. The additional costs 
have been estimated at £45,980. For example the costs of replacing and repairing some of the 
Mathematical tiles on the building were not originally envisaged when this project was first 
approved in 2017 - they have now been identified as requiring attention – estimated at some 
£13,000. Damage to the newer windows requiring extensive repair works (£14,995), The 
leaking lead cills (£10,650), replacement of the lead valleys (£5,244). 

Page 104



Report Template v30.0R 
 

 
 

 
It is sensible to undertake these repairs whilst scaffolding is still up. These costs would be 
normally be met from the Renewals and Repairs Reserve and as such it is proposed that 
these further costs are financed from this Reserve. 

8. The government have provided the Council £2,048,518 in un-ringfenced funding this year to 
meet additional costs and some of the lost income streams resulting from Covid-19. The 
monthly returns have included an estimate of the additional costs likely to be faced by the 
Council in terms of longer project timescales, increased material costs, revised methods of 
working and delayed income streams. This is one of several projects that is impacted. The 
additional costs have yet to be agreed with the contractor – an estimate for these costs is 
included in these figures. 
 

 

Financial Implications Revised Costs 
 

9. Project costs are expected to increase to £1,010,939 from £845,037. This represents an 
increase of some £165,902 on the Capital programme. 

10. The estimated costs in September 2019 amounted to some £846,000. Based on the estimated 
rentals as at July 2018 of £40,200 p.a. , the 6 flats were expected to provide a net annual 
surplus of £2,468 p.a. based on a 40 year PWLB loan. 

11. The net cost of the scheme now, after allowing for £46,000 of maintenance costs being funded 
from the Renewals and Repairs Reserve would be some £965,000.  

12. In the chancellor’s Spending Review announced on the 25 November 2020, the Public Works 
Loan Board rates were reduced by 1%. A 40 year Maturity loan to finance the projected 
£965,000 cost would result in borrowing costs of £40,141 p.a. – effectively a breakeven 
position when compared to the rental stream. The rental income from the scheme is expected 
to be higher now than the £40,200 p.a. estimated back in July 2018. As such there is not 
expected to be any material change in the total net costs to the Council. 

 

Conclusion 

This project was only ever likely to be viable whilst borrowing rates remain at their historically 
low levels, and this remains the case. The Covid-19 pandemic has highlighted more than ever 
the need to transform town centres and include more homes in them – thus enhancing the 
vibrancy and sustainability of the local economy. The need for these new homes remains as 
high as ever. The Council is still in the fortunate position to be able to complete this project – 
despite these additional, and unwelcome, costs.  

 

 

 

 

Page 105



Report Template v30.0R 
 

 
 

 

Timetable of Next Steps 

13. Please include a list of key actions and the scheduled d

Minutes of the meeting


CABINET 
 

7 DECEMBER 2020 
 

CAB. 1 

 
Present: Councillors Forward (Chair), Fitzgerald (Vice-Chair), Barnett, Batsford, 

Chowney, Evans, O’Callaghan and Rogers. 

289. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
None received. 
 
290. MINUTES OF LAST MEETING  
 
RESOLVED – that the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 2 November 2020 
and the emergency decision taken on 23 November be approved as a true 
record. 
 
291. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
None received. 
 
292. CHANGES TO COUNCIL CONSTITUTION  
 
The Chief Legal Officer presented a report to amend the Constitution and introduce 

the Participants Guidance for virtual meetings. 

During the Covid-19 pandemic it has been necessary to adapt council procedures to 

produce ‘virtual’ meetings to comply with government guidance and regulations. 

In order to do so officers from Legal, IT and Democratic Services worked on 

procedures and guidance to assist participants. This highlighted the need to have 

some of the constitutional rules tweaked to provide a better framework in order to 

facilitate virtual committee meetings. 

The constitutional amendments and amendments to the participants guidance to 

‘Virtual’ meetings have both been considered by the Working Arrangement Group 

(WAG). WAG agreed all proposed amendments to Part 4 of the council’s constitution 

and requested an amendment be made to Part 5 of the council’s constitution to 

require a councillor to disconnect from a virtual meeting where they have a prejudicial 

interest and where they would otherwise leave the room.  

The Chief Legal Officer said that Recommendation 2 needs to be amended as WAG 

have already agreed that the Participants Guidance can be published on the website. 

Councillor Barnett asked if there was any way to make it clearer for the public to follow 

the agenda for virtual meetings. The Chief Legal Officer agreed that the Mayor’s 

transcript could be amended to make it easier for viewers to follow the meeting and 

will discuss this with colleagues. 

Councillor Rogers proposed approval of the recommendations, subject to the 

amendment to recommendation 2, seconded by Councillor O’Callaghan. 



CABINET 
 

7 DECEMBER 2020 
 

CAB. 2 
 

RESOLVED (unanimously): 

1. Cabinet recommend to full council that the constitutional amendments are 

approved.  

2. Cabinet recommend to full council that the ‘Participants Guidance to Virtual 

Meetings’ is included in the council’s constitution as Appendix 3 at Part 4. 

Reasons: 

1. The Council must make provision for the procedures of the council’s constitution to 

work for ‘Virtual’ meetings during the current Covid 19 pandemic. 

 
293. 12/13 YORK BUILDINGS  
 
The Assistant Director, Financial Services and Revenues, presented a report to seek 

approval for additional funding to meet unforeseen costs in the conversion of the 

upper floors at 12/13 York Buildings. 

The conversion of the upper floors of this grade 2 listed building to six flats is a major 

project and has been included in the Capital programme since 2017. Given the grade 

2 status and associated conservation requirements the project was never seen as 

straight forward and has remained challenging not least because of Covid-19. 

The construction works were largely started on the 9 December 2019 with the removal 

of asbestos followed by the general works starting in January 2020. The works were 

disrupted due to the government lockdown on 23 March 2020 and the site was closed 

for health and safety concerns and the supply chain for materials being considerably 

disrupted. Works resumed in June 2020 after a closure of 10 weeks, with a further 

week to re-establish welfare facilities on site. 

The Council’s project managers (Mackellar Schwerdt LLP – Chartered Architects) 

have advised that Covid-19 and further major structural works will result in an 

extended contract period of some 16 weeks to 23 July 2021 – with the added 

associated costs. 

Councillor Chowney proposed approval of the recommendations, seconded by 

Councillor Fitzgerald. 

RESOLVED (unanimously): 

1. To increase the budget for this project by £166,000 to £1.011m to meet 

additional maintenance costs, remedy issues identified when converting the 

upper floors to 6 flats, and to meet additional contract costs arising from Covid-

19.  



CABINET 
 

7 DECEMBER 2020 
 

CAB. 3 
 

2. Fund £46,000 of the additional costs from the Renewals and Repairs Reserve 

with the remaining balance being funded by borrowing. 

Reasons: 

This is a significant regeneration project in the Town centre on a Grade 2 listed 

building. Maintenance works have been identified e.g. to the mathematical tiles which 

would be best undertaken whilst the scaffolding for the major capital works are in 

place. There are also further works required to remedy new issues uncovered within 

the building. A 16-week contract extension is required as a result of Covid-19 and 

there are additional costs associated with this. 

 
294. COMMERCIAL PROPERTY LEASE  
 
Councillor Forward proposed a motion for the exclusion of the public from the meeting, 

seconded by Councillor Fitzgerald.  

RESOLVED that the public be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of 

the items of business listed below because it is likely that if members of the public 

were present there would be disclosure to them of “exempt” information as defined in 

the paragraphs of schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 referred to in the 

relevant report. 

The live stream was ended and the meeting proceeded in private session. 

The Assistant Director, Financial Services and Revenues, presented a report to seek 

approval to enter into a new commercial property lease. 

Councillor Chowney proposed approval of the recommendations, seconded by 

Councillor Forward. 

RESOLVED (unanimously): 

To enter into a new lease with the company on the heads of terms outlined in 
the report. 
 
Reasons: 

The company has entered into a Company Voluntary Arrangement (CVA), its existing 
lease expires within 12 months, and it is considered financially beneficial for the 
Council to enter into a new lease arrangement with the company that provides longer 
term benefits, and greater security - rather than seek a new tenant. 
 
Cabinet approval is required under financial rules given the high value of the lease.  

 
(The Chair declared the meeting closed at 6.26pm) 

 



CABINET 
 

7 DECEMBER 2020 
 

CAB. 4 
 

 
 


